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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB.
Q78. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, i at al, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Summary
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q78. Please now think will do when gine i di
, ifatall, do y ¥ y as you did before
pandemic began?
Having
people
workin Going to
Meeting  Going to your large
your GP home, public
friends  forissues suchas gatherings
andfamily not  Shopping cleaners, Going to Going to suchas  Sending
outside relatedto  in  Shopping Taking nannies,  the  Goingto barsand  Using  Taking  sportor  your
your  coronaviru supermark in other holidays in tradesmen hairdresse your place restaurant public  holidays  music children to
household 5 ets shops  the UK orby s ofwork s transport abroad  events school
(A o () (€) © o (k) © @) ) (M) (H) (8)
Unweighted base 1076 107 1076 1076 1076 1076 1076 660 1076 1076 1076 1076 314
Weighted base 1076 107 1076 1076 1076 1076 1076 684 1076 1076 1076 1076 330
Very comfortable (4) 218 210 151 133 147 121 122 11 93 66 7 75 45
14% 12% 14% 1% 1% 16% 9% 6% 7% 7% 1%
BCOEFGHIKL BDEFGHIUM  FGHIKM  FGHM  FGHIKM  FGHM  FGHM  EFGHIM v oM
™
Fairly comfortable (3) 476 a3 451 431 332 336 303 209 28 174 139 19 82
aa% 38% a2% 0% 31% 31% 28% 31% 20% 16% 13% 1% 25%
BCEFGHUKLM  BCFGHIM | BCFGHIKLM  BCFGHIKLM  BFGHM  BFGHM  FGHM FGHM i ™ i
Not very comfortable (2) 199 228 25 282 265 257 25 162 306 262 246 239 n
18% 21% 23% 26% 25% 2% 23% 2% 28% 2% 23% 2% 2%
A 20K n A A A AscORMKM A A
Not at all comfortable (1 100 133 19 147 210 201 204 % 334 395 402 456 95
9% 12% 1% 14% 19% 19% 19% 14% 31% 37% 37% a2% 29%
B o AcoHAdB AcoR AD ACDEIKL  ABCDEGUKL ABCOEGIKL ABCOEFGUKL ACDEUKL
M
1 am already doing this in the same way as before the
coronavirus outbreak 2 30 75 a2 2 16 19 7 16 30 16 18 13
2% 3% 7% % 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% %
L GUM  AEFGHIKM  AGHKIM ABDEFGHIKL o GHKM
M
I didn't do this before the coronavirus 27 36 20 Y ” 110 159 1 84 130 159 142 7
3% 3% 2% 2% 7% 10% 15% 2% 8% 12% 15% 13% 5%
o ACOE ABCOEL  ABCOEFGIL ACOE ABCDEGIL  ABCOEFGUL ABCOEGUL  ACDE
Don't know 29 2 1 2 32 35 23 13 2 19 37 27 8
3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
oF 3 o oF orax 3 3 cotreK o
NET Comfortable 694 623 603 564 79 456 25 321 31 240 w7 194 127
64% 58% 56% 52% 5% a2% 0% a7% 29% 2% 20% 18% 38%
BCOEFGHIKL BCEFGHIKLM BCEFGHKIM  BCFGHIM  FGHKM  FGHM  FGHM  BfGHKM  FiM " oM
™
NET Not comfortable 299 360 365 429 475 459 49 259 641 657 647 695 166
28% 33% 34% 0% aa% 3% a2% 38% 60% 61% 60% 65% 50%
A A s01 aco acol s01 A ABCDEUKL  AGCOEUKL  ABCOEIKL ABCOEFGUKL  ACDEUK
™
Net Difference 394 263 238 135 4 3 2 62 330 417 430 -500 39
37% 2% 2% 13% . . 2% 9% 3% 3% 0% 7% 12%
Mean 282 271 266 255 244 241 239 258 207 190 188 179 226
BCOEFGHIKL BCEFGHIKLM  BEFGHIKLM  BFGHKLM  BFGHM  BIGHM FGHM  BFGHIKM  FiM H W oM
™
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Meeting with friends and family outside your household

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total  Male Female 1834 3554 5575
(A) (®) (© () (E) ]
Unweighted base 1076 530 545 357 304 325
Weighted base 1076 532 543 331 396 349
Very comfortable (4) 218 117 101 56 85 76
20% 22% 19% 17% 22% 22%
Fairly comfortable (3) 476 214 262 132 178 166
44% 40% 48% 40% 45% 48%
s
Not very comfortable (2) 199 100 £ 7 70 57
18% 19% 18% 22% 18% 16%
Not at all comfortable (1) 100 6 54 a1 36 2
9% 9% 10% 12% 9% 7%
oM
1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 26 16 9 18 6 2
2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 1%
EFkM
I didn’t do this before the coronavirus 27 18 10 3 9 15
3% 3% 2% 1% 2% %
o
Don’t know 29 22 8 10 11 8
3% % 1% 3% 3% 2%
c
NET Comfortable 694 332 362 188 263 243
64% 62% 67% 57% 67% 69%
oH oH
NET Not comfortable 299 145 153 112 106 81
2% 27% 2% 34% 27% 2%
Fim
Net Difference 394 186 209 76 157 161
37% 35% 39% 2% 40% 6%
Mean 282 285 279 268 285 291
o oH
Overlap formulae used
8/ 30(**) small Base: 100(*)
T i i ++) smallBase: 100(°)

18-24
(H)
155

127

EFKLM

2%

2%

Pres of children HH
Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (27 or under)
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No
Living as Divorced/ one child ~children
2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a =] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present
(0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) 8) m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
202 184 210 173 152 384 401 116 215 256 276 246 149 54 95 929 147 596 354 126 314 762
204 191 205 183 166 287 317 231 241 257 279 25 150 51 93 921 155 622 328 126 330 746
34 43 2 ) 2 8 67 54 49 54 57 58 2 9 18 187 31 123 68 27 73 145
17% 2% 21% 2% 19% 17% 21% 2% 20% 21% 21% 2% 14% 18% 19% 20% 20% 20% 21% 21% 2% 19%
v . .
84 86 92 81 85 127 155 92 101 113 125 112 63 17 6 398 78 273 139 64 121 355
1% 5% 5% 4% 51% 4% 9% 0% 2% 4% 5% 6% 2% 33% 50% 3% 50% 4% 2% 50% 37% 8%
oH . . d
5 34 37 27 30 67 59 38 36 5 6 49 28 13 18 172 27 128 50 21 75 124
2% 18% 18% 15% 18% 2% 18% 16% 15% 17% 17% 20% 18% 26% 19% 19% 17% 21% 15% 16% 23% 17%
® . . B
24 12 24 16 8 28 21 23 28 2 24 12 2 10 7 89 12 55 36 10 37 63
12% 6% 12% 9% 5% 10% 7% 10% 12% 10% 2% 5% 14% 19% 2% 10% 2% 9% 1% 2% 1% 2%
M M 3 u u o .
1 5 1 1 1 8 4 7 7 7 5 5 9 1 2 2 10 1 2 1 15
6% 2% * 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% - 1% 3% 2% 2% % 1% 3% 2%
EFKM v . . a
1 5 5 7 8 4 6 10 8 7 8 7 3 2 1 2 1 20 6 2 3 2
* 2% 2% % 5% 1% 2% % 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% % 1% 3% * 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
ol o . .
4 7 4 7 1 5 5 8 12 6 15 3 4 2 2 5 13 15 1 8 21
2% % 2% % 1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% - 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3%
or u . . a
118 129 134 126 17 175 2 146 150 167 182 170 84 2 64 585 108 396 207 91 194 500
58% 68% 66% 69% 70% 61% 70% 63% 62% 65% 65% 69% 56% 51% 69% 64% 70% 64% 63% 72% 59% 67%
oH oHI oHI o ww . we d
69 5 61 a3 39 95 80 61 64 70 70 62 49 23 25 261 38 183 86 31 113 187
34% 24% 30% 23% 23% 33% 25% 26% 26% 27% 25% 25% 33% 5% 27% 28% 25% 29% 26% 2% 34% 25%
P 3 st . e
8 8 7 83 78 81 142 85 87 97 112 108 35 3 39 324 70 213 121 60 8 313
24% 4% 36% 5% 47% 28% 5% 37% 36% 38% 40% 4% 23% 6% 2% 35% 45% 34% 37% 48% 25% 42%
268 292 278 291 291 273 289 285 280 282 286 293 263 252 283 281 287 280 282 289 275 285
oHI oHI oHI o . W w . .
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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[
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B
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8 18
2% 2%
a 23
1% 3%
l
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l
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B
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(0]
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[0}
340

349
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K

Labour
(k)
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a4
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19%
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61%

93
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Democrats

[0}
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Other
(m)
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6%

3%

2%

277

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (0)
432 449
399 479
70 113
18% 24%
189 198
a7% 1%
88 87
2% 18%
33 40
8% 8%
8 10
2% 2%
6 17
2% a%
5 14
1% 3%
259 311
65% 65%
121 127
30% 27%
138 184
35% 38%
278 288
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All adults who are parents/guardians

Gender
Total Male  Female  18-34 3554
(A) (®) © () (E)
Unweighted base 314 150 163 155 150
Weighted base 330 156 173 157 164
Very comfortable (4) a5 27 18 2 2
14% 7% 10% 14% 13%
Fairly comfortable (3) 82 43 39 33 %2
25% 28% 2% 21% 26%
Not very comfortable (2) 71 34 37 36 34
2% 2% 2% 23% 2%
H
Not at all comfortable (1) 95 31 64 4 49
29% 20% 37% 28% 30%
3
1am already doing this in the same way as before the
coronavirus outbreak 13 7 6 9 a
4% 5% 3% 6% 2%
1 didn't do this before the coronavirus 17 9 7 9 7
5% 6% % 6% %
Don't know 8 a a 3 5
2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
NET Comfortable 127 70 56 56 64
38% 45% 33% 36% 39%
<
NET Not comfortable 166 65 100 80 84
50% 2% 58% 51% 51%
3
Net Difference 39 5 a4 25 20
-12% 3% 25% -16% -12%
Mean 226 249 207 225 225
o B B
Overtap formulae used
. SN2, Z

55-75
(F)

8%

269

+#) smoll Base: 100(%)

30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

18-24

233

Age

2534

222

This work was carried out in

35-44

226

45-50

223

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB
Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Sending your children to school

Social grade
5564 6575 AB a =] DE
[C] (M) © ® @ ®)
8 1 116 100 a5 53
8 2 97 79 94 59
1 - 10 1 14 9
9% - 10% 14% 15% 16%
6 - 22 25 19 16
81% - 2% 31% 21% 27%
- - 26 13 20 12
- - 27% 16% 2% 20%
- 2 27 2 27 17
- 100% 28% 30% 28% 29%
- - 2 a 7 -
- - 2% 5% 7% -
1 - 9 2 3 2
10% - 9% 3% % 3%
- - 1 - a 3
- - 1% - 4% 5%
7 - 32 36 34 25
90% - 33% 45% 36% 43%
- 2 54 37 46 29
- 100% 55% 7% 9% 29%
7 2 2 1 13 -4
90% -100%  -22% 1% -13% 6%
3.09 100 217 231 227 233
of the il

North
(s)

218

Midlands
m

220

Region

South  London

v
67

255

(U]
a2

a3

204

Wales
(w)

5%

218

Scotland
)

231

Urban/Rural
Urban  Rural
) @
279 35
290 40
22 3
14% 8%
74 8
25% 20%
56 15
19% 38%
82 13
28% 32%
13 -
5% -
16 1
6% 2%
8 .
3% -
115 1
0% 28%
138 28
8% 70%
23 17
8% -42%
229 204

Married/

Living as

Married
(a)

238

254

Pres of
children
HH (17 or

Marital Status under)
Widowed/ Atleast

Divorced/ ~one child

single  Separated present

(b) (c) (d)
57 19 314
56 19 330

8 1 a5
14% 7% 14%

9 5 82
16% 26% 25%
12 5 71
2% 28% 2%
17 3 95
30% 17% 29%

1 a 13
2% 20% %

6 1 17
10% 6% 5%

3 - 8
6% - 2%
17 6 127

30% 33% 38%

29 8 166
52% 0% 50%
13 1 39

22% 7% -12%
216 232 226

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Education
Non-
Graduate ~graduate
(] (&)
144 170
107 223
14 31
13% 14%
26 55
25% 25%
19 51
18% 23%
38 57
35% 26%
2 11
2% 5%
6 11
6% 5%
1 7
1% 3%
41 86
38% 39%
57 108
53% 49%
-16 -23
-15% -10%
218 230
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241
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)
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vote
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(n)
133

130

236

Leave

(o)

-15%
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Going to your place of work

All adults who currently work

Pres of children HH
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (17 or under)
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No
Living as Divorced/ one child ~children
Total Male  Female  18-34 3554 5575 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a =] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present
(A) (®) (© () (E) ] (H) (0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) 8) m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
Unweighted base 660 335 324 266 262 132 100 166 126 136 103 29 235 257 72 9% 156 167 153 105 29 50 574 86 382 217 61 239 a1
Weighted base 684 348 336 253 276 155 85 168 136 140 116 39 204 211 151 118 155 182 158 106 30 54 587 97 413 207 64 255 430
Very comfortable (4) Fi3] 7 41 36 47 28 1 25 23 24 26 3 31 30 31 19 24 30 25 15 5 12 90 21 67 32 13 2 69
16% 20% 12% 14% 17% 18% 13% 15% 17% 17% 2% 7% 15% 14% 21% 16% 16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 2% 15% 2% 16% 15% 20% 16% 16%
Fairly comfortable (3) 209 109 100 83 77 49 30 54 40 37 35 1 64 75 2 39 50 58 50 2 6 19 181 28 17 63 29 76 133
31% 31% 30% 33% 28% 32% 35% 32% 30% 26% 30% 35% 31% 35% 21% 33% 32% 2% 2% 25% 19% 36% 31% 29% 28% 30% 6% 30% 31%
. . - a . . . - . . b
Not very comfortable (2) 162 76 87 76 63 24 24 52 27 36 18 6 51 49 a1 21 35 40 E?) 43 8 5 148 15 100 58 5 72 %0
2% 2% 26% 30% 2% 15% 28% 31% 20% 25% 15% 15% 25% 2% 27% 18% 2% 2% 20% 1% 26% 10% 25% 15% 2% 28% 8% 28% 21%
" e " . - . . stuxe - . . N . .
Not at all comfortable (1) % 38 57 33 44 19 1 22 23 22 10 9 30 32 23 1 2 24 18 15 9 8 86 10 63 2 7 35 61
14% 1% 17% 13% 16% 12% 13% 13% 17% 15% 2% 2% 15% 15% 15% 10% 14% 13% 1% 14% 30% 15% 15% 10% 15% 12% 1% 14% 14%
s . . . - . . . - . . .
1am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 79 2 37 19 33 2 6 13 17 16 2 5 21 18 15 2 2 18 2 6 2 5 61 18 55 15 8 2 57
1% 12% 1% 7% 12% 17% 7% 7% 13% 1% 19% 12% 10% 8% 10% 21% 14% 10% 17% 6% 8% 9% 10% 18% 13% 7% 13% 9% 13%
oHI . o - . op+ M . - . v N .
1 didn't do this before the coronavirus 1 6 7 3 6 4 2 2 3 3 3 1 5 5 - 4 2 3 6 1 - 1 10 3 6 6 2 3 1
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 1% % 1% - 3% 2% % 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Don't know 13 6 7 2 6 5 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 9 - - 10 - - - 3 1 2 5 8 5 8
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 6% 5% - 5% 2% 2% 1% % - 2% 2%
. . - opR* . sov . - v . .
NET Comfortable 321 180 141 119 124 77 a 78 63 61 61 16 95 105 63 58 7 88 76 a 1 2 m 50 184 95 2 118 203
47% 52% 2% 47% 5% 50% 8% 47% 6% 4% 52% 2% 47% 50% 2% 49% 8% 8% 8% 38% 36% 58% 6% 51% 45% 46% 65% 46% 47%
A . . - . . . - w . @
NET Not comfortable 259 114 144 109 107 a2 35 7 50 57 27 15 81 81 64 2 57 63 49 58 17 1 234 2 163 83 12 107 152
38% 33% 3% 3% 39% 27% 1% 4% 37% 1% 24% 38% 40% 38% 2% 27% 37% 35% 31% 55% 56% 25% 40% 25% 39% 40% 19% 42% 35%
8 o o e A e . - ® . . stuxe - . z . < < .
Net Difference 62 66 3 10 17 35 6 4 13 4 33 2 1 25 1 25 17 25 27 17 6 18 37 25 21 1 30 1 51
9% 19% 1% % 6% 2% 7% 3% 10% 3% 29% % 7% 12% 1% 2% 1% 14% 17% 7% -20% 33% 6% 26% 5% 6% 46% 4% 12%
Mean 258 272 244 253 255 273 254 253 256 254 287 232 254 256 256 273 258 262 267 240 225 278 254 282 254 257 288 256 260
IS . . . . ‘oRe - . . . . . . - - . .
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formuae used
5 4 1007)
5 o o wi 0+ Small Base: 100(*)

Employme

Education nt status
Non-

Graduate graduate Working

(1) (g) (h)
328 332 660
257 428 684
2 70 111
16% 16% 16%
70 139 209
27% 33% 31%
64 % 162
25% 23% 24%
47 9 %
18% 12% 14%

B
26 52 79
10% 12% 1%

a 10 14
1% 2% 2%

a 9 13
2% 2% 2%
112 209 321
4% 49% 7%
110 148 259
3% 35% 38%

B

1 61 62

* 14% 9%
248 264 258

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

[0}
201

214

276
K

Labour
(k)
200

204

2%

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
62

55

27
50%

21

38%

1%

264

Other
(m)

269

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (0)
294 267
276 297
36 58
13% 19%
93 89
3a% 30%
72 60
26% 20%
a4 35
16% 12%
21 aa
8% 15%
5 6
2% 2%
5 5
2% 2%
129 146
47% 49%
116 95
2% 32%

o

13 52
5% 17%
2.49 270



All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Not very comfortable (2)

Not at all comfortable (1)

1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak

I didn’t do this before the coronavirus

Don't know

NET Comfortable

NET Not comfortable

Net Difference

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total
A
1076

1076

238
22%

Gender
Male  Female
(8) (©
530 545
532 543
9% 55
18% 10%
c
219 232
4% 3%
114 131
2% 24%
43 75
8% 14%
B
33 a2
6% 8%
14 6
3% 1%
12 2
2% *
c
316 287
59% 53%
158 206
30% 38%
8
158 81
30% 15%
278 254
c

18-34
(©)
357

331

52%

118
35%

16%

3554
(E)
394

396

51
13%

a1
10%

27

5575
"
325

349

58%

117
34%

24%

"y

100(%)

0(**) Smal Base: 100(°)

18-24
(H)
155

127

Age

2534
m
202

204

28
13%

29
14%

52%

72
35%

34
16%

This work was carried out in

3544
(0]
184

191

112
59%

4554
(&)
210

205

5%

2%

117
57%

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Shopping in supermarkets

Social grade
5564 6575 AB a =] DE
[C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R)
173 152 384 401 116 215
183 166 287 317 231 241
25 23 40 5 38 28
14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 12%
80 74 121 142 90 98
4% 4% 2% 5% 39% 1%
H H
43 2 69 69 53 53
2% 25% 2% 2% 23% 2%
19 1 35 29 24 2
10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 13%
13 9 16 2 15 20
7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8%
2 4 3 5 5 7
1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
«
1 3 2 6 3
* - 1% 1% 3% 1%
105 97 160 187 129 127
57% 58% 56% 59% 56% 53%
62 55 104 99 77 85
34% 33% 36% 31% 33% 35%
a3 a 56 89 52 a
23% 25% 20% 28% 2% 17%
266 270 262 271 270 258
with the of theii

North
)
256

257

26
10%

55%

90
35%

52
20%

267
w

Midlands
m
276

279

14%

122
4%

159
57%

268

Region
South  London
(] )
246 149
245 150
46 9
19% 6%

v

98 67
0% 24%
57 39
23% 26%
19 21
8% 14%

u

20 9
8% 6%

7 4
3% 3%

1

- 1%
144 76
59% 51%
75 60
31% 40%
69 16
28% 1%
278 247
w

Wales
(w)

stue

233

Scotland
x)

2,69

Urban/Rural
Urban Rural
) @
929 147
921 155
138 13
15% 9%
380 72
1% 6%
207 38
2% 25%
103 16
1% 10%
63 12
7% 8%
17 3
2% 2%
13 1
1% 1%
518 85
56% 55%
310 55
34% 35%
208 30
23% 20%
267 2559

Marital Status

Married/
Living as
Married  Single
(a) (b)
596 354
622 328
80 55
13% 17%
274 119
44% 36%
»
144 70
23% 21%
69 39
11% 12%
40 28
6% 9%
9 9
1% 3%
6 8
1% 2%
354 174
57% 53%
213 109
4% 33%
141 65
2% 20%
265 267

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(c)
126

126

267

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)

No

children

present
(d) (e)
314 762
330 746

54 98
16% 13%
126 325
38% 44%
68 177
21% 24%
46 73
14% 10%
26 a9
8% %

3 17
1% 2%

7 7
2% 1%
180 423
55% 57%
114 250
35% 4%
66 172
20% 23%
264 2.66

Education

Non-

() (8)
463 613
346 730
40 111
12% 15%
150 301
3% 1%
84 161
24% 2%

42 78
12% 1%

2 50
7% 7%

4 16
1% 2%

1 13

* 2%

f

191 412
55% 56%
126 239
36% 33%
65 173
19% 24%
2,60 268

Employment status

Graduate graduate Working

(h)
660

684

92
13%

288

155
23%

75
1%

Not

working

(@
416

57%

135
34%

2%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve Labour
[0} (k)
340 307
349 303
55 30

16% 10%
K
153 132
44% 43%
78 75
22% 25%
28 43
8% 14%
i
31 1
9% 4%
K
3 8
1% 3%
2 5
* 2%
208 162
60% 53%
106 118
30% 39%
i
102 a4
29% 15%
275 253
K

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
100

275

Other
(m)

134

126

2%

258

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (o)
432 449
399 479
52 67
13% 14%
167 209
42% 44%
105 102
26% 21%
a1 52
10% 11%
22 38
5% 8%
8 7
2% 2%
a a
1% 1%
219 276
55% 58%
147 154
7% 2%
72 122
18% 25%
263 268



Q78. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures.

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Not very comfortable (2)

Not at all comfortable (1)

1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak

I didn’t do this before the coronavirus

Don't know

NET Comfortable

NET Not comfortable

Net Difference

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total
A
1076

1076

564
52%

429
40%

13%

Gender
Male  Female
(8) (©
530 545
532 543
84 49
16% 9%
c
218 213
4% 39%
125 157
24% 29%
61 85
12% 16%
20 22
% %
10 7
2% 1%
13 10
3% 2%
302 262
57% 8%
c
187 241
35% 44%
8
116 21
22% %
267 245
c

18-34
(©)
357

331

7%
EFIKM

2%

2%

49%

132
40%

9%

3554
(E)
394

396

a5
1%

57
14%

50
13%

5575
"
325

349

11%

151
3%
ol

190
54%

136
39%

15%

"y

100(%)

0(**) Smal Base: 100(°)

18-24
(H)
155

127

9%
EFIKM

2%

Age

2534
m
202

204

30
15%

97
47%

85
2%

This work was carried out in

3544
(0]
184

191

106
56%

4554
(&)
210

205

2%

3%

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Social grade
5564 6575 AB a =] DE
[C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R)
173 152 384 401 116 215
183 166 287 317 231 241

2 17 33 2 33 25
12% 10% 1% 13% 14% 1%
80 7 112 137 79 104
4% 3% 39% 3% 3a% 3%

'

2 53 85 81 61 55
2% 32% 30% 26% 26% 23%
26 1 38 39 35 36
14% 9% 13% 12% 15% 15%
8 3 9 8 15 10
% 2% 3% 2% 7% %
3 6 3 5 3 6
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%

&

3 2 7 6 6 5
1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
102 88 144 179 111 129
56% 53% 50% 57% 8% 54%
69 67 123 120 95 91
37% 41% 3% 38% 41% 38%
33 21 21 59 16 38
18% 12% 7% 19% 7% 16%
257 258 252 261 253 254

with the of theii

North
)
256

257

29
1%

38
15%

32
12%

Midlands
m
276

279

1%

116
1%

147
53%

106
38%

15%

Region
South  London
(] )
246 149
245 150
40 13
16% 9%
100 58
1% 39%
67 a5
27% 30%
23 23
9% 15%
7 7
3% 5%
7 2
3% 1%
2 2
1% 1%
140 71
57% 47%
90 68
37% 5%
51 3
2% 2%
268 244

w

Wales
(w)

230

Scotland
x)

255

Urban/Rural
Urban Rural
) @
929 147
921 155
116 17
13% 1%
373 59
0% 38%
235 a7
25% 30%
123 2
13% 15%
a1 1
4% *

z

14 3
1% 2%
19 4
2% 3%
289 76
53% 49%
358 71
39% 26%
131 4
14% 3%
257 247

Marital Status

Married/

Living as

Married
(a)
596

622

Single
(b)
354

328

49
15%

120
37%

80

50
15%

a0
12%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(c)
126

126

258

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Shopping in other shops

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)
No
children
present
(d) (e)
314 762
330 746
a4 89
13% 12%
115 316
35% 42%
a
85 197
26% 26%
51 %
15% 13%
20 21
6% 3%
e
a 13
1% 2%
10 14
3% 2%
159 405
8% 54%
136 293
1% 39%
24 112
% 15%
252 257

Graduate graduate Working

Education
Non-
() (8)
463 613
346 730
35 98
10% 13%
141 291
1% 0%
101 181
29% 25%
52 95
15% 13%
1 30
3% 4%
3 14
1% 2%
3 21
1% 3%
f
176 388
51% 53%
153 276
44% 38%
8
23 113
7% 15%
248 2559

Employment status

(h)
660

684

9
13%

269
39%

185
27%

89
13%

30

85
12%

Not
working
(0]
416

52%

155
40%

13%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

[0}
340

349

2%

272
K

Labour

(k)

307

303

21

110

36%

85
28%

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
100

265
o

Other
(m)

134

126

256
K

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (o)
432 449
399 479
a5 60
11% 12%
156 203
39% 42%
122 114
30% 24%
55 59
14% 12%
8 27
2% 6%
6 9
2% 2%
8 9
2% 2%
201 262
50% 55%
176 172
4% 36%

o

25 90
6% 19%
251 261



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Using public transport

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total  Male Female 1834 3554 5575
(A) (®) (© () (E) ]
Unweighted base 1076 530 545 357 304 325
Weighted base 1076 532 543 331 396 349
Very comfortable (4) 66 5 2 34 2 12
6% 8% 4% 10% 5% 3%
c erkm
Fairly comfortable (3) 174 101 73 6 62 8
16% 19% 13% 19% 16% 14%
c
Not very comfortable (2) 262 119 144 85 89 88
24% 22% 26% 26% 23% 25%
Not at all comfortable (1) 395 159 234 110 153 131
37% 30% 43% 33% 39% 38%
s
1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 30 22 8 17 7 6
3% % 1% 5% 2% 2%
< ErHKL
I didn’t do this before the coronavirus 130 71 58 12 56 61
12% 13% 1% % 14% 18%
oH oH
Don’t know 19 16 3 9 7 a
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%
c
NET Comfortable 240 145 95 98 83 59
2% 27% 17% 30% 2% 17%
< EFkLM «
NET Not comfortable 657 278 378 195 242 219
61% 52% 70% 59% 61% 63%
s
Net Difference -417 -133 -283 -97 -160 -160
9% -25%  52% 9%  -40%  -46%
Mean 1.90 2.07 175 2.08 185 178
3 EFKLM
Overlop formulae used
& 4 1000%)
5 " ” i 0(**) Small Base: 100()

18-24
(H)
155

127

2%

5%

3%

31%
EFKLM

-29%

210
EFKLM

Pres of children HH
Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (27 or under)
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No
Living as Divorced/ one child ~children
2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a =] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present
(0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) () m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
202 184 210 173 152 384 401 116 215 256 276 246 149 54 95 929 147 596 354 126 314 762
204 191 205 183 166 287 317 231 241 257 279 25 150 51 93 921 155 622 328 126 330 746
24 13 7 6 6 16 19 9 23 20 1 18 9 2 3 66 1 33 30 4 31 36
12% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% % 10% 2% 5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 7% 1% 5% 9% 3% 9% 5%
ek . . 2 ac B
35 36 26 23 25 53 54 33 33 35 43 6 29 6 1 149 24 103 55 16 62 112
17% 19% 13% 13% 15% 18% 17% 14% 14% 13% 15% 19% 20% 13% 15% 16% 16% 17% 17% 13% 19% 15%
47 5 ) 47 a1 84 82 ) 53 59 61 66 43 13 2 25 37 141 %0 31 65 198
2% 2% 21% 26% 25% 29% 26% 19% 2% 2% 2% 27% 29% 25% 23% 2% 2% 23% 28% 25% 20% 26%
a . . d
73 67 86 69 62 99 118 85 93 97 111 82 50 2 33 328 67 234 109 52 122 273
36% 35% 2% 38% 37% 35% 37% 37% 38% 38% 0% 33% 33% 3% 35% 36% 3% 38% 33% 1% 37% 37%
W . .
15 4 2 2 4 10 6 6 7 5 5 7 12 1 29 1 18 7 5 13 16
7% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 8% - 1% 3% * 3% 2% % % 2%
EFHIKL sTux . .
6 21 35 34 28 2 34 a7 27 37 35 2 5 8 20 108 2 88 2 19 2 98
3% 1% 17% 18% 17% 8% 1% 20% 1% 15% 13% 10% 3% 15% 21% 12% 14% 14% 7% 15% 10% 13%
oHI oHI oHI oHI ok v v v v v b b
5 3 4 3 1 4 4 6 5 4 10 3 1 1 16 3 5 1 6 1
3% 2% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% % 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% % - 2% 2%
59 49 34 29 30 69 73 2 56 54 57 64 39 9 17 215 25 135 85 20 93 148
29% 26% 16% 16% 18% 24% 23% 18% 23% 21% 20% 26% 26% 17% 18% 23% 16% 22% 26% 16% 28% 20%
[y EFKL . . < e
119 113 130 116 104 183 200 129 145 155 172 148 93 35 54 553 104 374 200 83 186 an
58% 59% 63% 63% 62% 64% 63% 56% 60% 61% 61% 60% 62% 68% 59% 60% 67% 60% 61% 66% 57% 63%
60 64 96 87 73 114 127 86 89 101 115 83 54 26 37 338 79 239 115 -63 -94 -323
-30% -33% -47% -47% -44% -40% -40% 37% 37% -39% 41% -34% -36% 51% -40% 37% 51% -38% -35% -50% -28% -43%
206 197 172 176 1.80 194 1.90 181 193 1.89 182 200 198 176 183 194 169 187 202 173 201 1.86
L . . . . . . 7 . . .
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Graduate graduate Working

Education

Non-

() (8)
463 613
346 730

17 49
5% 7%
52 122
15% 17%
101 161
29% 2%

e

139 255
0% 35%

9 21
3% 3%
25 105
7% 14%

f
2 17
1% 2%
f
69 171
20% 23%
241 416
70% 57%
8

171 -245
-50% -34%
183 194

Employment status

(h)
660

684

2

113
16%

164
24%

251
37%

-38%

Not
working
(0]
416

143
37%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

[0}
340

349

-125
-36%

Labour
(k)
307

303

37
12%

83
27%

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
100

-35%

2,05

Other
(m)
134

126

7%

5%

10%

2%

201

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (o)
432 449
399 479
2 31
5% 7%
63 7
16% 15%
112 103
28% 21%
155 171
39% 36%
14 10
3% 2%
31 87
8% 18%
a 6
1% 1%
84 103
21% 21%
267 274
67% 57%

o
-183 -171
6% -36%
1.86 1.90



Q78. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures.

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Not very comfortable (2)

Not at all comfortable (1)

1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak

I didn’t do this before the coronavirus

Don't know

NET Comfortable

NET Not comfortable

Net Difference

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total
A
1076

1076

-330
-31%

Gender
Male  Female
(8) (©
530 545
532 543
60 33
11% 6%
c
126 92
24% 17%
c
141 165
26% 30%
136 198
26% 36%
B
10 6
2% 1%
a3 a1
8% 8%
16 8
3% 1%
186 125
35% 23%
c
277 363
52% 67%
8
-91 -238
-17% -44%
224 192
c

18-34
(©)

357

331

%
EFKM

3%

3%

118
36%
FKLM

184
56%

-20%

222
EFKM

3554
(E)
394

396

-34%

5575
"
325

349

100
29%

112
32%

50
14%
DEHIK

-37%

"y

100(%)

0(**) Smal Base: 100(°)

18-24
(H)
155

127

5%

EFIKM

2%

3%

-21%

226
EFKM

Age

2534
m
202

204

75
37%
EFKLM

-19%

220
FM

This work was carried out in

3544
(0]
184

191

31%

108
57%

-26%

4554
(&)
210

205

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Social grade
5564 6575 AB a =] DE
[C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R)
173 152 384 401 116 215
183 166 287 317 231 241
1 8 24 27 2 17
7% 5% 2% 2% 1% 7%
31 28 64 64 6 )
17% 17% 2% 20% 20% 18%
52 8 84 100 53 69
29% 29% 29% 32% 23% 29%
57 55 98 93 7 73
31% 33% 3a% 29% 31% 30%
H
3 3 2 4 7
1% - 1% 1% 2% 3%
°
23 27 8 2 2 2
13% 16% 3% 8% 1% 10%
DEHIK DEHIK o o o
4 5 5 6 7
2% - 2% 2% 3% 3%
5 36 88 91 7 61
24% 2% 31% 29% 31% 25%
109 103 182 193 124 142
59% 62% 64% 61% 53% 59%
-64 -66 -95 -102 -52 -81
-35% -40% -33% 3% 23% -34%
201 193 205 200 213 202
with the of theii

North
]
256

257

Midlands
m
276

279

27%

165
59%

-90
32%

Region
South  London
(] )
246 149
245 150
22 1
9% 7%
64 27
26% 18%

s

61 48
25% 32%

73 a7
30% 31%

2 6

1% 2%

u

21 1
9% 7%

2
1%

86 38
35% 25%
135 95
55% 63%
-49 -57
-20% -38%
216 201

Wales
(w)

193

Scotland
x)

2,08

Urban/Rural
Urban Rural
) @
929 147
921 155
83 10
9% 7%
189 29
20% 19%
258 49
28% 31%
281 53
31% 3a%
16 1
2% *
74 10
8% 7%
20 3
2% 2%
72 39
29% 25%
539 102
59% 66%
-267 -63
-29% -40%
2.09 197

Marital Status

Married/
Living as
Married  Single
(a) (b)
596 354
622 328
55 31
9% 9%
117 67
19% 20%
184 9
30% 29%
199 9
32% 29%
9 a
2% 1%
a8 22
8% %
10 14
2% %
172 98
28% 30%
383 189
62% 58%
-211 -92
4% -28%
2.05 212

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(c)
126

126

21%

207

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Going to bars and restaurants

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)
No
children
present
(d) (e)
314 762
330 746
37 56
11% 7%
67 151
20% 20%
89 217
27% 29%
105 230
32% 31%
7 9
2% 1%
13 71
% 10%
4
11 13
3% 2%
105 206
2% 28%
194 447
59% 60%
-89 -241
2% 3%
212 2.05

Education

Non-

() (8)
463 613
346 730

29 64
8% 9%
63 155
18% 21%
113 193
33% 26%

e

119 215
35% 29%

3 13
1% 2%

15 69
a% 9%

f
3 21
1% 3%
f
91 220
26% 30%
233 408
67% 56%
8

-141 -189
-41% -26%
2.00 211

Employment status

Graduate graduate Working

(h)
660

684

70
10%

148
2%

192
28%

214
31%

27%

Not

working

(@
416

114
29%

120
31%

-36%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve Labour
() (k)
340 307
349 303
35 16

10% 5%
«
84 51
2% 17%
«
101 97
20% 32%
91 110
26% 36%
i
3 3
1% 1%
2 16
9% 5%
2 8
1% 3%
119 68
34% 22%
x
193 207
55% 68%
in
74 -140
21% -46%
220 191
x

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
100

-29%

216
o

Other
(m)

134

126

2.09

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (o)
432 449
399 479
30 a4
8% 9%
80 97
20% 20%
125 134
31% 28%
130 141
33% 29%
5 8
1% 2%
21 51
5% 1%
7 a
2% 1%
110 141
28% 29%
256 275
64% 57%
-146 -135
7% 28%
203 2.10



Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Going to large public gatherings such as sport or music events

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total  Male Female 1834 3554 5575
(A) (®) (© () (E) ]
Unweighted base 1076 530 545 357 304 325
Weighted base 1076 532 543 331 396 349
Very comfortable (4) 75 54 2 40 2 1
7% 10% a% 12% 6% 3%
c erm
Fairly comfortable (3) 119 82 37 58 5 16
11% 15% 7% 17% 11% 5%
c erkM i
Not very comfortable (2) 239 122 17 8 8 74
22% 23% 22% 25% 21% 21%
Not at all comfortable (1) 56 180 275 119 180 157
42% 34% 51% 36% 45% 45%
s oH o
1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 18 12 7 13 3 2
2% 2% 1% % 1% 1%
ek «
I didn’t do this before the coronavirus 142 64 78 10 a8 84
13% 12% 14% 3% 12% 2%
oH DEHIK
Don’t know 27 19 8 9 13 5
2% % 1% 3% 3% 1%
NET Comfortable 194 136 58 98 68 28
18% 26% 1% 30% 17% 8%
c EFm Fm
NET Not comfortable 695 302 392 201 263 231
65% 57% 72% 61% 67% 66%
s
Net Difference -500 -166 -333 -103 -195 -203
a7% 3% 61% 3% -49%  -58%
Mean 179 2.02 157 2.07 174 1.54
3 EFM F
Overlop formulae used
& 4 1000%)
5 " ” i 0(**) Small Base: 100()

18-24
(H)
155

127

18
14%
EFKLM

8
6%
EFKLM

%

2%

29%
EFKLM

-30%

EFKIM

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Pres of children HH
Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (27 or under)
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No
Living as Divorced/ one child ~children
2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a =] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present
(0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) () m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
202 184 210 173 152 384 401 116 215 256 276 246 149 54 95 929 147 596 354 126 314 762
204 191 205 183 166 287 317 231 241 257 279 25 150 51 93 921 155 622 328 126 330 746
22 12 12 8 3 23 19 13 20 19 25 16 7 2 6 7 5 43 25 7 31 )
1% 6% 6% % 2% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 9% 6% 5% 3% 7% 2% 3% 7% 2% 6% 10% 6%
ErLM . .
39 26 19 10 6 36 38 2 2 23 2 2 2 4 1 105 1 72 39 8 48 7
19% 13% 9% 6% % 13% 12% 9% 9% 9% 9% 1% 17% 2% 15% 1% 9% 12% 12% 7% 15% 9%
ek P v st . . e
47 38 5 a1 33 62 73 53 50 52 73 59 34 12 10 199 40 138 70 31 74 165
2% 20% 2% 2% 20% 2% 2% 23% 21% 20% 26% 2% 23% 2% 1% 2% 26% 2% 21% 25% 2% 2%
x x x . .
79 86 9 77 80 130 129 93 104 120 97 103 64 2 5 389 67 268 134 54 134 322
39% 5% 6% 2% 8% 5% 1% 0% 3% a7% 35% 2% 3% 51% 9% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3%
H oH oH T . ™
6 3 2 7 4 3 4 5 2 4 5 1 2 17 1 9 9 10 8
3% 2% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 3% 1%
« . .
4 20 28 a2 a2 2 a7 35 34 33 5 34 12 7 1 118 2 80 38 2 2 119
2% 1% 14% 23% 25% 9% 15% 15% 14% 13% 16% 14% 8% 13% 12% 13% 16% 13% 1% 19% 7% 16%
oHI oHI DEHIK  DEHUK o v . . b a
7 6 7 3 2 3 5 1 7 5 12 4 2 5 2 5 12 13 2 10 17
3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% % 2% 1% - 5% 2% 3% 2% % 1% 3% 2%
o . .
61 37 31 18 9 59 58 35 2 a3 51 2 33 6 20 176 19 115 64 15 80 114
30% 20% 15% 10% 6% 21% 18% 15% 17% 17% 18% 17% 2% 1% 21% 19% 12% 18% 20% 12% 2% 15%
EFIKLM Fm M . . e
126 124 139 118 113 192 203 146 154 172 170 161 99 38 55 588 106 405 204 85 208 87
62% 65% 68% 64% 68% 67% 64% 63% 64% 67% 61% 66% 66% 73% 59% 64% 69% 65% 62% 68% 63% 65%
64 87 -108 100 -104 132 145 111 112 -130 119 119 -66 -32 35 -413 -88 -201 -140 70 -128 372
-32% -45% 53% 54% -62% -46% -46% -48% -47% -50% -43% -49% -44% 62% -38% -45% 57% 7% -43% -55% -39% -50%
203 178 170 163 145 181 1.80 176 178 173 1.90 178 182 157 174 181 165 179 184 168 192 173
EFKM M ™ . . . - . . . e
This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Graduate graduate Working

Education

Non-

() (8)
463 613
346 730

20 56
6% 8%

39 80
1% 1%
76 163
2% 2%
175 281
51% 38%

e
6 13
2% 2%
27 115
8% 16%
f
5 22
1% 3%
58 136
17% 19%
251 244
72% 61%
8
-192 -308
-56% -42%
169 185
"

Employment status

(h)
660

684

58

92
13%

164
24%

284

187

Not
working
(0]
416

171
4%

52%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

[0}
340

349

17%

222
64%

-165

Labour
(k)
307

303

34
11%

53
17%

160
53%

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
100

177

Other
(m)

134

126

201
e

Referendum 2016
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Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Going to your GP for issues not related to coronavirus

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Not very comfortable (2)

Not at all comfortable (1)

1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak

I didn’t do this before the coronavirus

Don't know

NET Comfortable

NET Not comfortable

Net Difference

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total
A
1076

1076
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360
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24%
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Male  Female
(8) (©
530 545
532 543
116 93
2% 17%
197 217
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105 122
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20 16
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59% 57%
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Pres of children HH
Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (27 or under)
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No

Living as Divorced/ one child ~children

2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a =] DE North  Midlands ~ South  London ~ Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present

(0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) () m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e)
202 184 210 173 152 384 401 116 215 256 276 246 149 54 95 929 147 596 354 126 314 762
204 191 205 183 166 287 317 231 241 257 279 25 150 51 93 921 155 622 328 126 330 746

35 26 37 40 47 49 72 8 a1 59 49 53 21 7 20 183 26 111 68 31 55 154
17% 14% 18% 2% 28% 17% 2% 21% 17% 2% 18% 21% 14% 14% 2% 20% 17% 18% 21% 2% 17% 21%

oEUK v . .
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35% a7% 2% 37% 36% 39% 40% 36% 38% 39% 2% 2% 31% 27% 38% 37% 5% 0% 34% 0% 38% 39%
oFHIM H v v . .
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27% 15% 26% 19% 15% 2% 2% 21% 19% 2% 2% 17% 26% 19% 15% 2% 16% 2% 2% 18% 23% 20%
Fm enm . .

23 28 19 21 19 39 29 30 34 2 29 28 25 17 1 112 20 74 47 12 47 86
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¢ s . .
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oH H oHI w w ww . v

79 58 2] 56 4 103 98 78 81 81 92 7 64 27 25 316 a5 208 17 35 122 239
39% 30% 35% 31% 27% 36% 31% 34% 34% 31% 33% 29% 3% 52% 27% 34% 29% 33% 36% 28% 37% 32%

M sux stuxe .

28 59 52 52 62 59 100 53 52 78 73 83 3 5 30 211 52 154 63 6 59 204
14% 31% 25% 28% 37% 20% 31% 23% 21% 30% 26% 34% 2% -10% 32% 23% 33% 25% 19% 37% 18% 27%
264 265 272 277 289 265 281 271 265 282 272 279 248 224 280 271 273 270 268 286 263 275

oHI o . w w w . . we .

This work was carried out in with the of the i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB
Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Having people work in your home, such as cleaners, nannies, tradesmen or builders

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH Referendum 2016
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (17 or under) Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No
Living as Divorced/ one child children Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total  Male Female 1834 3554 5575 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a (=] DE North  Midlands ~South  london  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present Graduate graduate Working working  ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (®) (© () (E) ] (H) (0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) () m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e) (1) (g) (h) (0] () (k) () (m) (n) (o)
Unweighted base 1076 530 545 357 304 325 155 202 184 210 173 152 344 401 116 215 256 276 26 149 54 9 929 147 596 354 126 314 762 463 613 660 416 340 307 100 134 432 449
Weighted base 1076 532 543 331 396 349 127 204 191 205 183 166 287 317 21 241 257 279 25 150 51 93 921 155 622 328 126 330 746 346 730 684 392 349 303 EY 126 399 479
Very comfortable (4) 121 79 2 9 a1 31 2 27 2 19 15 16 29 36 2 29 2 30 30 12 9 8 109 12 70 2 8 46 75 29 92 8 38 8 2 12 13 2 53
11% 15% 8% 15% 10% 9% 17% 13% 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 8% 18% 8% 12% 7% 11% 13% 6% 14% 10% 8% 13% 12% 10% 14% 8% 13% 10% 11% 11%
c v F . . [ « .
Fairly comfortable (3) 336 178 157 86 122 128 2 54 53 69 57 70 97 100 6 74 8 79 85 a4 12 2 284 51 187 92 57 89 247 109 27 214 121 128 74 30 40 126 157
31% 33% 29% 26% 31% 37% 25% 27% 28% 33% 31% 42% 34% 32% 28% 31% 32% 28% 35% 29% 24% 35% 31% 33% 30% 28% 45% 27% 33% 31% 31% 31% 31% 37% 24% 33% 32% 32% 33%
oH oEHu . . b « .
Not very comfortable (2) 257 112 145 79 103 75 31 8 5 58 39 36 70 8 58 5 66 66 61 40 9 16 214 2 168 70 20 87 170 £ 159 159 98 81 91 2 2 104 114
24% 21% 27% 24% 26% 22% 24% 24% 24% 28% 21% 22% 25% 27% 25% 19% 26% 24% 25% 26% 18% 17% 23% 28% 27% 21% 16% 26% 23% 29% 2% 23% 25% 23% 30% 29% 17% 26% 24%
s ® . . < B n m
Not at all comfortable (1) 201 8 119 70 75 56 2 a7 ) 2 2 2 57 51 2 50 a1 51 36 37 1 2 175 2 116 66 20 68 134 7 128 134 67 51 65 12 29 80 76
19% 16% 22% 21% 19% 16% 18% 23% 17% 20% 17% 15% 20% 16% 19% 21% 16% 18% 15% 25% 28% 23% 19% 17% 19% 20% 16% 21% 18% 21% 18% 20% 17% 15% 21% 14% 23% 20% 16%
s su v . i . i
1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 16 10 6 10 a 2 a 6 a - 2 - 6 6 2 2 a 2 3 6 - 1 16 1 8 7 1 7 9 a 12 15 1 5 5 2 5 3 11
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% - 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% % 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 2% 2% % 1% 2%
Fwm « Fwm Fwm T . . i .
I didn’t do this before the coronavirus 110 50 58 23 a2 a6 9 14 28 14 31 15 22 35 25 28 25 35 23 7 6 13 91 19 57 35 17 23 87 27 83 59 51 31 31 6 15 35 55
10% 9% 1% 7% 1% 13% 7% 7% 14% 7% 17% 9% 8% 11% 1% 12% 10% 13% 9% 5% 1% 14% 10% 12% 9% 1% 14% % 12% 8% 1% 9% 13% 9% 10% % 12% 9% 12%
« oK OEHIK OHIK v . v 4 n .
Don’t know 35 20 15 15 10 11 7 8 5 a 8 a 6 5 13 11 7 16 7 5 - 1 32 a 16 15 a 10 25 5 30 20 15 6 12 2 2 9 11
3% % 3% % 2% 3% 5% % 3% 2% % 2% 2% 2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% - 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% % 3% % 2% % 2% 2% 2% 2%
» » : : P :
NET Comfortable 456 257 199 135 163 159 53 82 76 87 72 86 126 136 90 104 114 109 116 56 22 40 393 63 257 134 65 135 321 138 318 297 159 176 99 a2 54 168 210
2% 8% 37% 2% 1% 5% 2% 40% 40% 3% 39% 52% 4% 3% 39% 3% 5% 39% 7% 37% 2% 3% 3% 40% 1% 1% 51% 1% 43% 40% 4% 43% 1% 51% 33% 47% 2% 2% 4%
c L oEFIL . . « 3
NET Not comfortable 459 195 264 149 178 132 54 95 78 100 71 61 127 135 101 95 106 117 97 77 24 37 389 69 284 136 39 155 304 172 287 294 165 131 156 38 50 184 190
3% 37% 9% 5% 5% 38% 3% 7% 2% 9% 39% 37% 4% 3% 4% 40% 1% 2% 40% 51% 46% 40% 2% 5% 46% 1% 31% 7% 1% 50% 39% 3% 2% 38% 51% 43% 40% 46% 40%
s F u . . ¢ B in .
Net Difference -3 62 -65 -15 -15 27 -2 -13 -2 -12 1 25 -1 1 -11 8 8 -8 18 -21 -2 2 a -6 -27 -2 26 -20 17 -34 32 3 -6 as -57 a 3 -15 20
* 12% 12% 4% 4% 8% 1% 6% 1% 6% 1% 15% * * 5% 3% 3% 3% 8% -14% 4% 3% * 4% 4% * 20% 6% 2% -10% % * 2% 13% -19% % 3% -4% %
Mean 241 2.56 226 2.40 238 2.46 247 235 242 234 239 253 239 245 238 242 248 239 252 223 237 234 242 237 239 241 251 239 242 230 247 242 2.40 2.56 223 252 236 237 247
P : : Y v . : : B B p P P :

This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Going to the hairdressers

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total  Male  Female 1834 3554 5575
(A) (®) (© () (E) ]
Unweighted base 1076 530 545 357 394 325
Weighted base 1076 532 543 331 39 349
Very comfortable (4) 122 67 55 50 29 a4
11% 13% 10% 15% 7% 13%
e &
Fairly comfortable (3) 303 142 161 9 113 %
28% 27% 30% 28% 29% 28%
Not very comfortable (2) 25 112 133 86 83 76
23% 21% 25% 26% 21% 22%
Not at all comfortable (1) 204 84 120 69 77 59
19% 16% 22% 21% 19% 17%
s
1am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 19 10 9 11 5 2
2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Fwm
I didn’t do this before the coronavirus 159 101 57 15 80 65
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< oHI oHI
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NET Comfortable 425 209 216 144 142 140
40% 39% 40% 3% 36% 40%
3
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quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB
Q7B. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Taking holidays in the UK

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH Referendum 2016
Gender Age Social grade Region Urban/Rural Marital Status (17 or under) Education Employment status General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/ Atleast  No
Living as Divorced/ one child ~children Non- Not  Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female  18-34 3554 5575 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 6575 AB a =] DE North  Midlands ~ South  london  Wales Scotland Urban  Rural  Married  Single Separated present present Graduate graduate Working working  ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
(A) (®) (© () (E) ] (H) (0] 8] K) [C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R) () m () (U] (w) x) ) @ (a) (b) (e (d) (e) (1) (g) (h) (0] () (k) () (m) (n) (o)
Unweighted base 1076 530 545 357 394 325 155 202 184 210 173 152 384 401 116 215 256 276 246 149 54 95 929 147 596 354 126 314 762 63 613 660 416 340 307 100 134 432 449
Weighted base 1076 532 543 331 39 349 127 204 191 205 183 166 287 317 231 241 257 279 25 150 51 93 921 155 622 328 126 330 746 346 730 684 392 349 303 %0 126 399 479
Very comfortable (4) 147 88 59 52 60 35 21 31 30 30 2 13 36 43 38 30 37 36 38 17 7 13 132 15 91 8 8 54 93 40 107 102 5 53 26 8 30 6 75
14% 17% 1% 16% 15% 10% 17% 15% 16% 14% 12% 2% 13% 13% 17% 13% 14% 13% 16% 1% 13% 13% 14% 10% 15% 15% 7% 16% 12% 12% 15% 15% 1% 15% 9% 9% 2% 12% 16%
c F M i M . . < < k . I
Fairly comfortable (3) 332 168 165 92 132 108 33 59 68 64 59 49 101 108 55 68 81 84 89 37 10 31 274 58 196 89 8 106 226 127 206 27 105 132 74 35 E?) 129 155
31% 31% 30% 28% 33% 31% 26% 29% 36% 31% 32% 30% 35% 3a% 2% 28% 31% 30% 36% 25% 20% 3a% 30% 37% 31% 7% 38% 32% 30% 37% 28% 33% 27% 38% 25% 39% 26% 32% 32%
a a w . . b & i km e
Not very comfortable (2) 265 121 144 89 93 83 29 60 39 54 2 a1 78 72 62 53 66 70 55 2 1 19 220 5 167 75 23 82 183 87 179 178 88 73 107 24 2 105 115
25% 2% 26% 27% 2% 2% 2% 29% 20% 27% 2% 25% 27% 2% 27% 2% 26% 25% 2% 28% 28% 20% 2% 29% 27% 23% 19% 25% 25% 25% 2% 26% 2% 2% 35% 27% 17% 26% 2%
. . i .
Not at all comfortable (1) 210 86 123 7 68 7 29 2 34 34 36 35 51 61 47 51 8 51 35 38 18 20 188 2 110 74 2 65 144 74 135 128 82 52 67 13 27 87 74
19% 16% 2% 21% 17% 20% 2% 21% 18% 17% 20% 21% 18% 19% 21% 21% 19% 18% 14% 25% 35% 21% 20% 14% 18% 23% 21% 20% 19% 21% 19% 19% 2% 15% 2% 15% 2% 2% 16%
s u st . i . o
1am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak 12 1 1 8 1 3 5 3 1 - 3 - 3 4 2 3 2 4 4 2 - 1 12 1 7 4 1 5 7 4 8 7 6 3 4 3 1 5 4
1% 2% * 2% * 1% % 2% * - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
< e EFIKM . . .
1 didn't do this before the coronavirus 77 38 39 9 2 2 6 4 12 1 16 2 12 2 18 2 18 21 19 10 2 8 68 9 34 25 18 7 70 12 66 2 53 27 12 5 13 21 40
7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 12% 5% 2% 6% 7% 9% 16% % 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% % 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 14% 2% 9% 3% 9% % 14% 8% % 6% 10% 5% 8%
o oEHI ' o ol DEHIK o o . . ab d P h . K
Don't know 2 21 12 10 16 7 4 5 6 9 5 2 7 4 9 13 6 1 5 5 - 2 27 5 17 13 2 10 2 3 30 19 1 9 12 1 2 7 15
3% % 2% 3% % 2% 3% 3% 3% % 3% 1% 2% 1% % 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 3% % 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3%
o . . f .
NET Comfortable 79 256 223 144 192 143 54 90 99 93 81 62 137 151 93 98 117 120 127 54 17 4 406 7 287 137 56 160 319 166 313 330 150 185 101 a3 62 175 230
5% 8% 41% 4% 49% 1% 2% 4% 52% 5% 4% 37% 8% 8% 40% 1% 6% 3% 52% 36% 33% 47% 4% 47% 6% 2% 4% 49% 43% 48% 43% 48% 38% 53% 33% 48% 49% 44% 48%
< ™ 1 ww . . i x K x
NET Not comfortable 75 207 267 160 161 154 58 102 73 89 78 76 128 133 110 104 114 120 90 79 33 39 408 67 277 149 49 147 328 161 314 305 170 125 174 37 a9 192 189
4% 39% 49% 8% 41% 4% 6% 50% 38% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 47% 3% 4% 3% 37% 53% 63% 41% 4% 43% 5% 5% 39% 5% 4% 47% 43% 45% 43% 36% 58% 2% 39% 48% 40%
8 ) ) u sTux" . jim . o
Net Difference 4 49 -3 -15 31 11 -4 11 2 5 3 14 9 18 17 6 4 * 37 26 -16 5 2 7 10 12 7 13 -9 5 1 25 -20 61 74 6 13 17 a
* 9% 8% 5% 8% 3% 3% 6% 14% 2% 2% 8% 3% 6% 7% 3% 1% * 15% -17% -30% 6% * % 2% 4% 5% % 1% 2% * % 5% 17% -24% 7% 1% 4% 9%
Mean 244 256 233 241 252 236 241 241 255 249 242 229 246 247 241 238 246 244 260 224 211 244 243 247 248 239 236 249 241 240 245 248 235 260 222 247 258 236 255
< . . W . . . . B * - N
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formuae used
5 4 1007)
5 o o wi 0+ Small Base: 100(*)




Q78. Please now think about what you will do when the government ends the current lockdown measures.

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very comfortable (4)

Fairly comfortable (3)

Not very comfortable (2)

Not at all comfortable (1)

1 am already doing this in the same way as before
the coronavirus outbreak

I didn’t do this before the coronavirus

Don't know

NET Comfortable

NET Not comfortable

Net Difference

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total
A
1076

1076

2%

159
15%

3%

217
20%

647
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Gender
Male  Female
(8) (©
530 545
532 543
a7 31
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88 51
17% 9%
c
126 119
24% 2%
157 243
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B
12 4
2% 1%
78 81
15% 15%
2 12
5% 2%
135 82
25% 15%
c
284 363
53% 67%
8
-149 -281
-28% -52%
2.06 171
c

18-34
(©)

357

331

94
28%
EFKLM

199
60%

-105
-32%

2,05
EFIKM

3554
(E)
394

396

61
15%
oHI

-43%

5575
"
325

349

131
38%

DEHI

-44%

"y

100(%)

0(**) Smal Base: 100(°)

18-24
(H)
155

127

37
29%
EFKLM

73
57%

-28%

211
EFIKM

Age

2534
m
202

204

39
19%
EFKLM

56
28%
EFKM

-34%

201

This work was carried out in

3544
(0]
184

191

19%

120
63%

-84
-44%

4554
(&)
210

205

20%
DEHI

%

-42%

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus Polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 15-18 March 2020
Adults online aged 18+ in GB

Social grade
5564 6575 AB a =] DE
[C) (M) ©) (P) @ (R)
173 152 384 401 116 215
183 166 287 317 231 241
16 6 20 2 12 21
9% % 7% 8% 5% 9%
19 12 5 52 21 21
1% 7% 16% 16% 9% 9%
® ar
36 a1 76 73 5 52
19% 2% 26% 2% 19% 2%
68 63 17 115 89 80
37% 38% 1% 36% 38% 33%
3 2 5 3 6 2
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
37 a3 21 a 5 52
20% 26% 7% 13% 19% 2%
oHI DBl o o o
3 1 3 7 1 12
2% * 1% 2% 6% 5%
o o
35 18 65 78 33 a
19% 1% 23% 25% 14% 17%
M a ar
104 103 193 188 134 133
57% 62% 67% 59% 58% 55%
PR
-69 86 -128 -110 -101 -91
-38% 52% -45% -35% -44% -38%
188 168 187 1.96 173 1.90
with the of theii

North
)
256

257

Midlands
m
276

279

20%

153
55%

-98
-35%

Region
South  London
(] )
246 149
245 150
16 13
7% 9%
30 2
12% 16%
58 42
24% 28%
92 55
38% 36%
3 3
1% 2%
a1 1
17% 7%

v
4 2
2% 1%
a6 37
19% 25%
150 97
61% 64%
-104 -59
-42% -40%
185 197

Wales
(w)

174

Scotland
x)

181

Urban/Rural
Urban Rural
) @
929 147
921 155
72 7
8% a%
125 14
14% 9%
216 30
23% 19%
331 70
36% 5%

Y
15 1
2% 1%
133 26
14% 17%
30 7
3% 5%
196 21
2% 13%
z
547 100
59% 65%
-351 -80
-38% 51%
192 164
7 .

Marital Status

Married/
Living as
Married  Single
(a) (b)
596 354
622 328
o) 29
7% 9%
75 2
12% 13%
146 78
24% 24%
238 117
38% 36%
12 a
2% 1%
94 38
15% 1%
16 19
3% 6%
ac
116 72
19% 2%
384 195
62% 60%
-268 -124
43%  -38%
1.84 194

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(c)
126

126

31%

1.90

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

. Imagine if the lockdown measures end in the next month, how comfortable, if at all, do you think you will feel doing each of the following in the same way as you did before the coronavirus pandemic began? - Taking holidays abroad

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)
No
children
present
(d) (e)
314 762
330 746
27 52
8% 7%
46 93
14% 12%
76 170
23% 23%
126 276
38% 37%
6 11
2% 1%
31 128
9% 17%
4
18 19
5% 3%
e
73 144
2% 19%
202 445
61% 60%
-130 -301
39%  -40%
1.90 187

Education

Non-

() (8)
463 613
346 730

23 55
7% 8%

48 91
14% 12%
97 149
28% 20%

e

143 259
1% 35%

3 13
1% 2%
27 132
8% 18%

f
5 31
2% 4%
f
70 146
20% 20%
240 a07
69% 56%
8

-170 -261
-49% -36%
184 1.90

Employment status

Graduate graduate Working

(h)
660

684

65
10%

112
16%

154
23%

262
38%

-35%

1.96

Not

working

(@
416

139
36%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve Labour
[0} (k)
340 307
349 303
24 19
7% 6%
51 33

15% 1%
77 70
22% 23%
125 133
36% 44%

im
1 8
* 2%
i
68 27
19% 9%
K
3 14
1% 5%
i
75 51
22% 17%
202 203
58% 67%
im
127 -152
-36% -50%
191 175

Liberal
Democrats

[0}
100

197

Other
(m)

134

126

2.06
M

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(n) (o)
432 449
399 479
28 35
7% 7%
66 9
17% 10%
88 107
2% 2%
163 169
41% 35%
3 10
1% 2%
a1 95
10% 20%
11 15
3% 3%
94 84
24% 18%

o
251 275
63% 57%
-157 -191
39%  -40%
1.88 1.86



